
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 

2 

LD 534 

(Filmg No H- \0\ ) 

3 TRANSPORTATION 

4 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 

5 STATE OF MAINE 

6 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

7 131ST LEGISLATURE 

8 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

9 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to HP 339, L D 534, "An Act to Allow 
10 Commercial Driver's License Holders Who Are 18 to 20 Years of Age to Haul Hazardous 
11 Materials Intrastate" 

12 Amend the bill by msertmg after section 1 the followmg 

13 'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The followmg appropriations and 
14 allocat10ns are made 

15 SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF 

16 Admmistration - Motor Vehicles 0077 

17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

Imtiative Provides one-time fundmg for computer programmmg changes 

22 

IDGHWAYFUND 
All Other 

HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL 

2023-24 
$5,194 

$5,194 

2024-25 
$0 

$0 

23 Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
24 number to read consecutively 

25 SUMMARY 

26 This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations sect10n 

27 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

28 (See attached) 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Approved 04/23/23 /WaC!. 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD534 LR 1873(02) 

An Act to Allow Commercial Driver's License Holders Who Are 18 to 20 Years of Age to Haul 
Hazardous Materials Intrastate 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment '!i\' l \-\- \ 0\) 
Committee: Transportation 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

Minor savings - General Fund 
Minor revenue decrease - General Fund 

Minor revenue decrease - Other Special Revenue Funds 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 
Projections 
FY 2025-26 

Projec1 1, 

FY 2026-27 

Net Cost (Savings) 
Highway Fund 

Appropriations/ Allocations 
Highway Fund 

Correctional and Judicial Impact Statements 

$5,194 

$5,194 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

There may be a minor reduction of w01kload associated with the minnnal number of cases that will no longer be filed 
m the court system 
A reduction in fine revenue associated with allowing commercial driver's license holders who are 18 to 20 years of 
age to haul hazardous waste intrastate will decrease General Fund and dedicated revenue by mmor amounts 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

The bill mcludes a one-time Highway Fund allocation of $5,194 m fiscal year 2023-24 to the Department of 
Secretary of State for computer programming changes 
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